# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET PURCHASING DIVISION

**DATE:** July 30, 2024

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

**THROUGH:** John A. Titkanich, Jr., County Administrator

Kristin Daniels, Director, Office of Management and Budget

Jennifer Hyde, Purchasing Manager

**FROM:** Shelby Ball, Purchasing Specialist

**SUBJECT:** Award of Bid 2024056 for Trans Florida Rail Trail Boardwalk Repairs 2

#### **BACKGROUND:**

On behalf of the Parks, Recreation and Conservation Department, sealed bids were solicited for the repair of two boardwalks located on the Trans Florida Rail Trail.

### **ANALYSIS:**

Advertising Date:

Bid Opening Date:

Solicitation Broadcast to:

June 13, 2024

July 11, 2024

947 Subscribers

Bid Documents Requested by: 27 Firms Replies: 5 Firms

Contractor	Location	Base Bid with Standard	Total with Alternates
Southeastern Marine Group, Inc.	Vero Beach	\$46,678	\$67,117
Island Harbor Custom Builders	Sebastian	\$38,420	\$79,500
Waterfront Solutions of New England, LLC.	Gainesville	\$72,585	\$82,874
Underwater Engineering Services, Inc.	Fort Pierce	\$87,570	\$107,552
Summerlin's Marine Construction, LLC	Fort Pierce	\$74,280 (DQ)	(not calculated) DQ

Summerlin's Marine Construction was disqualified after the public bid opening, when it was identified units of measure for two items were modified on the Bid Form.

The Department has determined Southeastern Marine Group, Inc., to be the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder for the Base Bid with Alternates, and has recommended award to them.

The work will be completed and ready for final payment on or before the 90<sup>th</sup> day after the date when Contract Times commence to run.

# **FUNDING:**

This work will be funded using the Optional Sales Tax Fund/ Parks/ Construction in Progress/ FL Rail Trail Boardwalk account, number 31521072-066510-23028 in the amount of \$67,117.00.

Account Name	Account Number	Amount
Optional Sales Tax Fund/ Parks/ Construction in Progress/ FL Rail Trail Boardwalk	31521072-066510-23028	\$67,117

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff recommends the Board award Bid 2024056 to Southeastern Marine Group, Inc., approve the agreement, and authorize the Chairman to sign the agreement after receipt and approval of the agreement by the County Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency, and after receipt and approval of the required insurance by the Risk Manager.

# **ATTACHMENT**

Agreement